

March 7, 2025
Dr. Freestone
Fax#: 989-875-5168
RE:  Richard Schaffer
DOB:  09/22/1957
Dear Dr. Freestone:
This is a followup for Richard chronic kidney disease and recent urinary retention.  Last visit in November 2024, following urology Dr. Miller in Lansing, Foley catheter exchanged, given Flomax.  He failed twice attempts to void by himself.  I did an extensive review of system being negative.  No infection in the urine, cloudiness, or blood.  Presently no gross edema.  No chest pain or dyspnea.  He takes no blood pressure medication.
Physical Examination:  Blood pressure in the office by nurse 116/82.  Alert and oriented x3.  Lungs are clear.  No arrhythmia.  No abdominal tenderness.  No edema.  Normal speech.
Labs:  Chemistries in February 2025, improved.  Creatinine at 4.5 in November 2024, presently 2.1, which is baseline on prior years.  Mild anemia 11.8.  Electrolyte and acid base normal.  Low albumin.  Normal calcium.  Present GFR 13.
Assessment and Plan:  Acute on chronic renal failure.  Recent obstructive uropathy.  Foley catheter in place followed by urology.  They are managing that.  No complications.  Kidney function back to baseline, which is CKD stage III IV.  No symptoms of uremia, encephalopathy, or pericarditis.  He has not required blood pressure medications.  He has not required EPO treatment.  Phosphorus needs to be part of testing process for potential need for binders.  Chemistries in a regular base.  Come back in five months.
All above issues were discussed with the patient.  Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction.  Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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